EUR USD CHF EUR USD CHF EUR USD CHF

Financial assets

Trade receivable  16.76  -   -   5.79  -   -   12.61  7.29  -

Less: Derivative instruments

Sell foreign currency  (12.61)  -   -   (5.62)  -   -   -   -   -

Net exposure to foreign currency
risk (assets)

 4.15  -   -   0.17  -   -   12.61  7.29  -

Financial liabilities

Trade payable  (14.76)  (61.98)  (5.47)  (48.74)  (5.05)  (0.16)  (29.37)  (0.26)  -

Less: Derivative instruments

Buy foreign currency  5.08  -   -   36.66  -   -   27.21  -   -

Net exposure to foreign currency
risk assets / (liabilities)

 (9.68)  (61.98)  (5.47)  (12.08)  (5.05)  (0.16)  (2.16)  (0.26)  -

(All amounts in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2017

83

Saint-Gobain Sekurit India Limited

ii) Foreign exchange sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments. The table below shows the sensitivity of profit or loss to a 10% change in foreign exchange rates.

Particulars Decrease / (Increase) in income

Year ended 31st March 2017 Year ended 31st March 2016

CHF Sensitivity

 Increase by 10%  0.55  0.02

 Decrease by 10%  (0.55)  (0.02)

EUR Sensitivity

 Increase by 10%  (0.20)  4.29

 Decrease by 10%  0.20  (4.29)

USD Sensitivity

 Increase by 10%  6.20  0.51

 Decrease by 10%  (6.20)  (0.51)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. Since the Company does not have any non-current borrowings, it is not exposed to cash flow interest rate risk.

Investment in Mutual Funds

The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the balance sheet as fair
value through profit and loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments in mutual funds, the group diversifies its portfolio.
Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.

[…]

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in debt instruments)
on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

b) Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

 Ind AS 101 requires the Company to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The
following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantifications of the differences arising from the transition from previous
GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101

i) Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (1st April 2015);

 ii) Reconciliation of equity as at 31st March 2016;

 iii) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2016;

 iv) Reconciliation of total equity as at 31st March 2016 and 1st April 2015;

 v) Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31st March 2016

(All amounts in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2017

89

Saint-Gobain Sekurit India Limited

i) Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (1st April 2015)
Particulars Note Previous

GAAP
 Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment iii, iv, ix  4,940.35  133.00  5,073.35
Capital work-in-progress  145.66  -   145.66
Intangible assets  11.65  -   11.65
Financial assets  -   -   -

- Other financial assets v  546.39  (520.85)  25.54
- Loans to employees  22.87  -   22.87

Deferred tax assets (net) v  (101.62)  520.02  418.40
Income tax assets  49.67  -   49.67
Other non-current assets ix  88.26  3.60  91.86
Total non-current assets  5,703.23  135.77  5,839.00
Current assets
Inventories iv  1,218.70  (57.13)  1,161.57
Financial assets

- Investments i  1,000.00  3.40  1,003.40
- Trade receivables x  1,934.69  81.27  2,015.96
- Cash and cash equivalents  24.06  -   24.06
- Other financial assets ii  0.57  (0.07)  0.50
- Loans to employees  39.66  -   39.66

Other current assets xiii  224.40  (71.16)  153.24
Non-current assets classified as held for sale xii  549.36  -   549.36
Total current assets 4,991.44 (43.69) 4,947.75
TOTAL ASSETS 10,694.67 92.08 10,786.75

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  9,110.57  -   9,110.57
Other equity xi  (1,093.45)  1.73  (1,091.72)
Total equity  8,017.12  1.73  8,018.85
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

- Security deposits  29.30  -   29.30
Provisions  31.77  -   31.77
Employee benefit obligations  261.58  -   261.58
Government grants iii  -   54.94  54.94
Total non-current liabilities  322.65  54.94  377.59
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

- Borrowings x  30.31  81.27  111.58
- Trade payables xiii  1,835.73  (71.16)  1,764.57
- Other financial liabilities ii  183.42  0.99  184.41

Provisions  70.58  -   70.58
Employee benefit obligations  52.25  -   52.25
Government grants iii  -   24.52  24.52
Current tax liabilities  19.45  -   19.45
Other current liabilities ii  163.16  (0.21)  162.95
Total current liabilities  2,354.90  35.41  2,390.31
Total liabilities  2,677.55  90.35  2,767.90
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  10,694.67  92.08  10,786.75

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

(All amounts in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2017

90

Saint-Gobain Sekurit India Limited

ii) Reconciliation of equity as at 31st March 2016

Particulars Note Previous
GAAP

 Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment iii, iv, ix  3,816.16  108.12  3,924.28
Capital work-in-progress  249.70  -   249.70
Intangible assets  5.72  -   5.72
Financial assets

- Other financial assets v  503.65  (485.58)  18.07
- Loans to employees  6.10  -   6.10

Deferred tax assets (net) v  (32.41)  462.57  430.16
Income tax assets  187.86  -   187.86
Other non-current assets ix  163.18  3.48  166.66
Total non-current assets  4,899.96  88.59  4,988.55
Current assets
Inventories iv  1,252.62  (72.34)  1,180.28
Financial assets

- Investments i  1,384.99  72.27  1,457.26
- Trade receivables x  1,417.85  118.04  1,535.89
- Cash and cash equivalents  25.56  -   25.56
- Other financial assets ii  0.30  (0.15)  0.15
- Loans to employees  13.58  -   13.58

Other current assets xiii  303.43  (110.67)  192.76
Non-current assets classified as held for sale iii, xii  863.22  (3.78)  859.44
Total current assets  5,261.55  3.37  5,264.92
TOTAL ASSETS  10,161.51  91.96  10,253.47

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  9,110.57  -   9,110.57
Other equity xi  (1,134.48)  33.40  (1,101.08)
Total equity  7,976.09  33.40  8,009.49
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

- Security deposits  37.30  -   37.30
Provisions  31.77  -   31.77
Employee benefit obligations  50.53  -   50.53
Government grants iii  -   41.84  41.84
Total non-current liabilities  119.60  41.84  161.44
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

- Borrowings x  -   118.04  118.04
- Trade payables xiii  1,435.93  (110.66)  1,325.27
- Other financial liabilities ii  144.80  0.45  145.25

Provisions  76.71  -   76.71
Employee benefit obligations  25.09  -   25.09
Government grants iii  -   10.38  10.38
Other current liabilities ii  383.29  (1.49)  381.80
Total current liabilities  2,065.82  16.72  2,082.54
Total liabilities  2,185.42  58.56  2,243.98
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  10,161.51  91.96  10,253.47

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

(All amounts in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2017

91

Saint-Gobain Sekurit India Limited

iii) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2016;

Particulars Note Previous
GAAP

 Adjustments  Ind AS

REVENUE
Revenue from operations vi, xiv  15,696.47  26.93  15,723.40
Other income i, iii  115.31  80.05  195.36
Total income  15,811.78  106.98  15,918.76
EXPENSES
Cost of materials consumed  6,167.92  -   6,167.92
Purchase of stock-in-trade  544.56  -   544.56
Changes in inventory  (149.71)  -   (149.71)
Excise duty vi  1,647.14  -   1,647.14
Employee benefit expenses vii  1,241.27  (14.16)  1,227.11
Depreciation and amortisation expense iii,iv,ix  807.89  43.37  851.26
Other expenses ii,iii,iv,ix  4,110.64  (17.19)  4,093.45
Finance costs xiv  18.16  26.93  45.09
Total expenses  14,387.87  38.95  14,426.82
Profit before exceptional items and tax  1,423.91  68.03  1,491.94
Exceptional items  (1,491.67)  -   (1,491.67)
Profit before tax  (67.76)  68.03  0.27
Income tax expense
Current tax  42.50  -   42.50
Deferred tax v  (69.21)  26.86  (42.35)
Total tax expense  (26.71)  26.86  0.15
Profit for the year  (41.05)  41.17  0.12
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss
Remeasurement gains/(losses) on net defined benefit plans vii  -   (14.16)  (14.16)
Deferred tax relating to above v  -   4.68  4.68
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax viii  -   (9.48)  (9.48)
Total comprehensive income for the year  (41.05)  31.69  (9.36)

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

iv) Reconciliation of total equity as at 31st March 2016 and 1st April 2015

Particulars Note As at
31st March 2016

As at
1st April 2015

Total equity under previous GAAP  7,976.09  8,017.12

Ind AS adjustments
Fair valuation of investments i  72.27  3.40
Gains / losses on fair valuation of forward exchange contracts ii  0.94  (0.83)
Government grant iii  (13.55)  -
Capitalisation of spares iv  (3.24)  -
Deferred tax impact on Ind AS adjustments v  (23.02)  (0.84)

Total equity under Ind AS  8,009.49  8,018.85

(All amounts in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2017

92

Saint-Gobain Sekurit India Limited

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2016

Particulars Note Year ended
31st March 2016

Profit / (Loss) after tax under previous GAAP  (41.02)

Ind AS adjustments

Fair valuation of investments i  68.87

Gains/losses on fair valuation of forward exchange contracts iv  1.77

Government grant iii  (13.55)

Capitalisation of spares iv  (3.24)

Deferred tax impact on Ind AS adjustments v  (22.19)

Total comprehensive income under Ind AS  (9.36)

v) Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31st March 2016

Particulars Previous
GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating activities  982.45  82.44  1,064.89

Net cash flows from investing activities  (973.84)  (61.97)  (1,035.81)

Net cash flows from financing activities  (7.11)  (20.48)  (27.59)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  1.50  (0.01)  1.49

c) Notes to first-time adoption

 i) Fair valuation of investments

Under the previous GAAP, investments in mutual funds were classified as long-term investments or current investments
based on the intended holding period and realisability. Long-term investments were carried at cost less provision for
other than temporary decline in the value of such investments. Current investments were carried at lower of cost and
fair value. Under Ind AS, these investments are required to be measured at fair value. The resulting fair value changes of
these investments have been recognised in retained earnings as at the date of transition and subsequently in the profit or